## Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

## Resolution

**WHEREAS,** John C. Greenhaugh served honorably, and with distinction, in the U.S. Army Judge Advocate General's Corps for 27 years, providing outstanding support to the United States Army and to our nation, at home and abroad; and

WHEREAS, John C. Greenhaugh served in numerous leadership positions with the General Counsel's Office for the District of Columbia from 2000 until 2010, including his service as Chief of the Defensive Litigation Division from 2000 until 2004, and then, as Legal Counsel to the Department of Health and Board of Medicine from 2004 until 2010; and

WHEREAS, John C. Greenhaugh joined the Office of General Counsel for the Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS) as Associate General Counsel in April 2010, and has served with distinction as Legal Counsel to several CNCS departments since that time; and

**WHEREAS**, John C. Greenhaugh has served as Counsel to the CNCS Board of Directors since 2010, and has provided wise and timely legal advice to the Board and senior staff throughout his tenure at CNCS; and

WHEREAS, John C. Greenhaugh adeptly served from 2010 until 2012 as Legal Counsel to the White House Council for Community Solutions, a presidentially-appointed body of distinguished Americans, charged with seeking out practical solutions to various challenges facing communities in America; and

**WHEREAS**, John C. Greenhaugh successfully coordinated and achieved a long-term CNCS goal of registering and protecting important agency service marks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

**WHEREAS**, John C. Greenhaugh provided outstanding legal support and expert guidance to several CNCS programs, including AmeriCorps VISTA, Research and Evaluation, and the Office of External Affairs; and

**WHEREAS**, John C. Greenhaugh is always willing to contribute to the Office of General Counsel and CNCS by taking on any duties asked of him, as evidenced by him assuming the duties of the Deputy Ethics Official, and then, the duties of the Designated Agency

Ethics Official for a six-month period, when a vacancy suddenly occurred for this important and extremely nuanced position; and

**WHEREAS**, John C. Greenhaugh has actively supported volunteer causes and activities in both his professional and personal life, and has unselfishly chosen to make a meaningful difference in the lives of numerous individuals who needed both physical and emotional encouragement, as many of them faced almost insurmountable challenges in their personal lives; and

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018, that the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service expresses its deep appreciation and utmost respect for John C. Greenhaugh's 45 years of legal practice and public service to our nation.

Shamina Singh Chairwoman

Resolution 2018-04